BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Commission’s
Consideration of Telephone Safety Valve
Requests and Other Number Resource
Related Filings

Case No. 10-884-TP-UNC

A W T g

MOTION OF COX OHIO TELCOM, LLC
FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF
THE NORTH AMERICAN NUMBERING POOLING ADMINISTRATOR

Cox Ohio Telcom, LLC (“Cox™) is a certificated local exchange carrief providing service
to primarily customers in the vicinity of Cleveland, Ohio. One of its customers, HMT Associates
Inc. of Broadview Heights, Ohio is located in the BRECKSVL rate center and is in need of
additional telephone numbers.

In response to its customer’s need, Cox has recently made a Central Office Code (NXX)
assignment request to the Pooiing Administrator seeking a block of ﬁumbers for BRECKSVL
rate center. Cox is near exhaustion of numbers due to the customer needing one hundred forty
DID numbers. Because it must order a code, it is requesting 440-XXX-2. Cox does not meet the
utilization criterion because the BRECKSVL rate center is a relatively slow growfh rate center
until now. See Attachment A.

Attachment B consists of the Thousands-Block Application Form — Part 1A for tracking
number 440-BRECKSVL-OH-787005 which was prepared by Cox and submitted to the Pooling
Administrator.

Cox prepared and submitted to the Pooling Administrator its Months To Exhaust and
Utilization Certification Work Sheet — TN level. See Attachment C.

Cox has submitted a request for the.block of 1000 numbers to the Pooling Administrator

which was denied on December 1, 2004. The explanation for the denial given was as follows:




DR-57: You do not meet the MTE and/or utilization requirements,
therefore this request for a new block is denied. You may proceed
with requesting a State Waiver from the appropriate state
commission using this Part 3 denial. If you are in disagreement
with the disposition of this request, please refer to the Thousands
Block Number (NXX-X) Pooling Administration Guidelines for
the appeals process.

See Attachment D.“

Attachment E is a letter from HMT Associates, Inc. requesting 140 new DID numbers.

The Commission has authority to review the PAS decision and issue a waiver to PAS
authorizing assignment of the NPA-NXXs requested by Cox.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above, Cox respectfully requests that the
Commission or its Attorney Examiner act expeditiously and issue an Entry providing a waiver to
the PAS and authorizing assignment of the numbering resources that Cox has requested on
behalf of its customer.

Respectfully submitted,

COX OHIO TELCOM, LLC

el 1. Soiand

Stephen M. Howard

VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008

(614) 464-5401

(614) 719-4772 (fax)
smhoward@vorys.com

Attorneys for Cox Ohio Telcom, LL.C

12/10/2014 20713854




Attachment A

" Central Office Code {NXX) Assuqnment Requesi '

Part 1 December 9, 2006

Tracking Number: 440- BRECKSVL—OH-7B7005

Full NXX: Poo].
Replenishment
Type of vl } —
Application: K New r Change ' " Delete

1.0 GENERAL INFORMATION
1.1 Contact Information:

Code.Applicant:
Company/Enlity  ~oy oHIQ TELCOM, LLC.

Name:

Headquarters .
Address: . 1400 Lake Heatn Dr

City, State, Zip:  Atlanta GA 30342
Contact Name: Sandra Jones
Contact Address: 1400 Lake Hearh Dr

City,State, Zip: Atlanta, GA, 30342

Phone: 404-269-772 FAX: 404-269-1270
Code Administrator; * .

Name: ‘Michael Orteqa

Address: 46000 center Oalc Plaza

City, State,Zip: Sterling VA, 20166

Phone: 571-434-5348 - © FAX:871-434-5502

; N NG LATA: 320 CN: 385D Parerit

1.2 NPACAAO  corones OCN(S)A7987 oo a8 arent
-Bwitching Identification(Switch EntltylPOl) PARMOHGGGTO

Locality/City/Wire Center: Rate Genter: “BRECKSVL
Hoiming Tandem Operaling Co:' AMERITECH Tandem Homing CLLIT®

CHIO. :CLEVOHB20GT.

. f-Annlicatinn . Request Effective- Date
1.3 Dates:. Dateof -Application:12/01/2014 02/05i3015

By selacting this checkbox, -acknowledge‘that I-am reguesting the eariiestpossible effective-date the
Adminisirator.an.arent. Please note that this only-applies to a reduction in-the Admidistrator's processing tiine,
however the requestwill still be processed in the order received.

Request Expedited Treatment? Yes. No._ X

1.4 & Type of company/entity requesting tiie.code: __ CAP ORCLEC _ (LEC, IC, CMRS, Other)
b) Types of service; ___ Wireline {e.q., Cellular- Typa 2)
¢) Code Assignment Preference (Optional) _A40:-xxk-2.
d) Codes that are undesirable, if-any .




8) Type-of change(Mark:all that apply)

r OCN-lntra-.CO;mpany"r S'Witchihgzld.r”- Ratje-Géﬁ'terr Taridem Homing CLLI

oc:N-ln‘te:r-wmpjany12r~ Effectiv‘efDater l‘;A‘rA-r Extend Reservation

16 Type of Request (Initial; growth, etc.). __._Growth

}f an‘initial code, attach{1) evidence.of cerlification and (2):proof-of ability to place code.in service wilhin 60 days. If a
growth code, attach monthsto exhaust workshiest. T s

r

Pooling Indicator: i Yes No.

1.6 NPA Jeopardy Criteria Apply: T vesT Mo

1.7 Code request for-new service (Explain):

1.8 ltis the code applicant's responsibility to arrange input of Part 2 information into BIRRDS. The 45-calendar
day nationwide minfimum interval cut-overfor BIRRDS will not begin until.input into BIRRDS:has been completed.

Comments:
We are serving as.our own. AQCN, and'will-waive [1-7] days to update BIRRDS"

I hereby certify that the above information requesting ati NXX code is frie and.accurate to the:best ofmy
knowledge and that this application has been prepared i accordance With Central Offica Gode (NXX)
Assignment Guidelines posted to the. ATIS Web Site. (http://www.alis.org/atis/clcfinc/incdacs.htm) ‘as-of
the datte of this application: ** i}

Nurdbering ~  45/94/9.
Sandra Jones :‘S;;lmw'ﬁs Spec. 7
Signature of Code Applicant Title Date

T)dentify type and reason for change(s) in Section. 1.4(e).

2 A list of the.current Code Administrator(s) who. can provide assistance in completing this formvis available uporr
request from NANPA. : .

“The NXX field is required for any code request in which {hereis a change or the NXX'Is’ being returnigd.

4 Operating Company Number (OCN) assignments must uriiquely.identify the appiicant. Relafive to CO:Code
assignments, NECA-assigned Company Codes may bie-used.as OCNs, Conipanies with no prior CQ Code or
Company Code assignments may conlact NEGA (800-228-8597) 10 be assighed 4 Company Code(s). Since multiple
OCNs and/or Company Codés may be-associated with a given company, companies with prior assignment should
direct questions. regarding appropriate OCN usage to the Teléordia M Roullng Adiinistration (TRA):oh 732-699-.
6700. :

*This is an eleven-character destriptor of the switch provided by the. oyrvn_ing-:entity forthe purpose of routing calls.
This is the eleven-character Telcordia ™ COMNMON LANGUAGE:CLLI ™ Location Identification of the applicant's
switch or POL. (Telcordia.and CLLI are.trademarks and COMMON.LANGUAGE:i$ a registered trademarks-of



http://Www.atis.org/atis/dc/inc/incdocs.htm

Telcordia Technologies, [nc.)

Y Rate Cenler naime must be a tariffed Rate Center-associated with-toll billing.

* Applies to any code applicant connectinig to thie Public $witched Telephone: Nelwork via a tandem owngd by 4
different camier.

Y This is an eleven-character descriplor provided by the owning enity. for the purpose of routing: calls. This'must be
the CLLI ™ Location Identification Code of.the swilching-entily/PO), and is ihe.same:on Part-2, Form'1, Page 2 of 2.

¥ Gode applicants should réquest an effective date lHat Is ot least 66 calendar days from the submission of this form.
it should be.noted that interconnaction arrangements and facliities need to big.in‘place prior 1o activation of a code.
Such.arrangements are outside the scope of these guidelings.

" Requests for cotle assignment shall not be made more 1han six months priar tohie requigsted efféctive date,

M select if you are.the currant Code Holder

"% Select if you are not the current Code Holder

"$The Applicant willindicate "YES" if the NXX being requested will be-used for thousands-block niimber. pooling and.
will leave this field blank f it is not.

% An incoinplate form may result in delays:In processing:this request.




Tracking Number:.

Type of
Application:.

4,1 Contact Information:

‘Block Applicant;
Company Name:
Headquarters Address:
City, State, Zip:
Contact Name:
Gontacl Address:
City,State,Zip;

Phone; 404-268-7722

Pooling Administrator:
Contact Narne:
Contact Address:
City,State,Zip:

Phone:

- Thousands-Block Application Form - Part . .

Attachment B

440~

BREGKSVL-

‘OH-787005
Eull NXX: Pool
‘Replenishment

O
Change' Disconnect

COX OHIO TELCOM, L..L.C.

1400 Lake Hearn Dr.
Atlanta, GA, 30342
Sandra Jones

1400 Lag'e.vHearn-Dr‘
Aflapta . GA, 30342

P ik Email. NOG.TN@ooxcom

Adnes.Rom

1800 Sutter St

Concord.,CA 94520

925-363-7650 FAX: _925:363-7664

E-mail: ‘agnes:rom@neustar.biz

1.2 Geaneral Information:

Check one: No LRN needed __ X LRN:needed™ _

.4 QCN:  Parent Corfipany's
NPA_.440 W 385D OCN _T887
Number of Thousands-Blocks Requested :_1_

- Swilching ldentification(Switch Entity/ROI) :
Y ___PARMOHGGGTO »

City or Wire Center Nanié :.

LATA: 1320,

Rate Centers.
M BRECKSVL

Rate Center Sub Zone:

1.3 Dates:



mailto:NOG.TN@cox.com
mailto:rom@neu5tar.biz

R Y y Requested Blagk Effective  Date:-
Date of Application: ™' __12/01/2014 0210512015,

" By selecting this checkbox, 1.acknowledge that | am requesting the earliest-possible
_ effective date the Administrator can grant. Please note-that this only applies to a reduction.in
the Adminisfrator's processing time,- however the request will still.be processed in‘the order
received,

Request Expedited Treatment? (See Section 8.6) Yes' No._ ‘X

1.4 Type of Service Provider Requesting the Thousands-Blook :

a) Type of Service Provider ;__CAP-OR.GLEC __(LEC, IXG, CMRS, Ottier)
k) Primary type of service: Blogké to be uset for ; M[el]ne
¢). Thousands-Block(s) (NXX-X) assignment Preference (Optional)._. __A40-xxx=

d). Thousands-Block(s) (NXX-X) that-are undesirable for this assignment , if
any
e) Ifrequesting a:code.for LRN purposes; indicate-which:block(s) you-will be keeping(the
remainder-of the:blocks will be given 6 the pool) NIA

1.8 Type of Request:

Initial block for rate center: Yas __ If Yes , altach evidende of atthorization and proof
of capability to provide service within 60 days.
Growth block for rae center: Yes___ X If Yes . ditach months ta-exhaust worksheet

By selecting this-checkbox, | acknowlsdge thiat.|-am willing to-accept a bleck:in red
and explicitly-understand that the underlying CO code may:not yet be activated.in the PSTN
and loaded in the NPAC on Ihe block-effeclive date.

Type of change(Mark gll that apply).
r OCN:Intra-company % f Bwitching Id r Part18

r OCN:Inter-company‘":r' Effective Date
Change block ; Yes ___IfYesg., list NPA-NXX-X

1,6:Block Retura :

a). lIshis block Contaminated Yes_____No .
b). If Yes how many TNs dre NOT available for assignment:__.__

¢) Have all-new Intra SP poris-been completedin the NPAG Yes _____No._____
d) Has this block been protected-from further.assignment Yes _.__ No__ :

Disconnectblock : Yes ________If'Yes., list NPANXX-X_

Remarks:
BIRRDS”

We are‘serving as our-own:AOCN, and will waive [1-7] days: to update




I'hereby ceitify that the atiove-information reguesting.an NXX-X block is true.and
accurate to the best of my knowledge and that this application has been prepared in.
-accordance with:the Thousands-Block (NXX-X) Pooling Administration _
Guidelines(ATIS-0300066) available. on the ATIS web site. (httpr/iwww., atis.orgfing)
or by contacting inc@atis.org as of the date of this application.

Numbering
Sandra Jones Solutioris 12/01/2014
' Spec IV
Signature of Block Applicant _ Title Date

Instructions for filling,out.each Section of the Part 1A form:

Section 1.1 Contactinformation requires that Service Providers.supply- under “Block:
Applicant” the company riame, company headquarters address, a contactwithin-the )
company, an address where the:contact person may be reachied, in.addition to the-correct
phone, fax, and e-mail address. The Pooling Administrator section-also requires the Service
Provider to fillin the Pooling Administrator s narne, adiress, phone, faxand e-mail.
Section1.2-  Service Providers who need a thousands=block assignment or for.an Location
Routing Number (LRN) are réquired 1o fill in this section. If needed for.an LRN, a €O Code
Application needs to-also bersubmitted to the PA. The Service Provider'should supplythe
Numbering Plan Area (NPA); the Local Access Transport-Area (LATA), whichIs-a three-digit
number that.can be found in the Telcordia™ LERG™ Routing Guide. The Operating
Company Number (OCN) assigned to the service provider and:lhe ©CN.Its parent company.
An OCN is a four-character alphanumieric assighed by Teléordia™ Routing Administration
(TRA). In-addition, the number of thousands-blocks raquested should be supplied. The Switch
|deniification as well as the city or wire centar name; rate center, rate center sub zope,

_ homing tandem and CLLI™ taridém.of the facilities based provider ™, Explanations of these
terms may be found in the footnotes.
Seclion 1.3 The.date the Service Provider completes the application should be-éntered in
this section,.as well as the Effeclive Date of the réquestéd thousands-block.
Seclion 1.4 Service Providers should indicate their type; e.g., local exchange carrier,
competitive local exchange carrier, interexchange camier, CMRS. The also indicate the
priimary-type of business in which the-numbering resource is to be-used. Service Providérs
also may indicate their preference for a particularihousarids-block,-e.g.,. 321-9XXX, or
Indicate any thousdnds-blocks that may be undesirable; e.g., 329-6XXX.
Section 1.5 Service Providers indicalethe type of request: Initial requests are for first
applications for thousands-blocks.in-a rate:centar, growth.for-additional thousands-blocksin a.
rate- center in which the applicant already-has numbering:regources, and provide the:required
evidence-as ordered by the FCC,
Section 1.6  Service Providers must indicate the updated/current information in-regards to
conlaminated TNs on‘the block they. are returning to the pool. Blocks with-over 10% '
contamination (40 TNs or more) shall not be retumed to. the poot-uniess-they:meet criteria
outlined in section 9.1.2 of these Guidélines. If the block beihg retuned Is-overi10%
contaminated the PA shall:seek a new block holder. {f-question c:and/or d have-a response of
No, the request for return shall be dénied. The thousands:block.applicant: cestifies. veragity of
this form by signing their name, ‘and providing their title and date.
_Foot Notes :
"tdenlify the type of change(s) in Section 1.5.
"The Pool Administrator is available to assist in completing these forins.
" A CO Code application will 4lso.need 1o be submitted to the:PA,
" Operating Company Number (OCN) assignments must uniquely.identify-the. applicarit,
Relative to CO Code assignments, NECA-asgigned Company Codes may he used as OCNs.



mailto:inc@atis.org
http://www

’Compames with no prier CO Code or.Company Code assignments-should-contact NECA
(800 524-1020) to be assigned a Gonipany Gode(s). Sihce multiple OCNs:and/or Company
‘Codes miy be associated with a given company, companies with: prior: assignments'should.
direct yuestions regarding approptiate OCN usage to (TRA) (732-699-6700).

YThis is an eleven-characler desciiptor of the switch pmwded by the owning entity for the
purpose:of routing calls. This:lsthe 11 character CLLI* ™ code of the switch /PQL..

Y'Rale Genter nameé must be a tariffed Rate Center,

¥ Acknowladgment and indication of disposition of this. applicatlon will'be provided to
applicant within seven calendar days. from the date.of recelpt of this:application. An
incomplete form may result in delays in progessing this request:

vitplaase ensure thal.the NPA-NXX of.the LRN fo:be associated:-with this blocK(s) isiwill be
active in'the network prior to the effective date ofthg.block(s).

™ Select if you-are the current Block Holder.

* Select if you are not the current Block Holder

XTejcordia, LERG Routing Guiide, and CLL) are trademarks of Telcordia Technologies; Ing.




Attachment C

MONTHS TOEXHAUST and unuzmuow CERTIFICA TION WORK SHEET T Level’
(Thousands-Block Number Pooling '.Growth Bloek Request)

Tracking Nurhber:-440-BRECKSVL-OH-787005

Date: 12/01/2014 OCN:385D Cortpany Name:QOX.OHID TELCOM.

Rate Center: BRECKSVL

List all Codes NPA(s)-NXX(s) and Blocks NPA(s)-NXX-X(s):440.627.6

Name of Block Appllcanl'Sandra' Jones Signature:-Sandra Jones
Title:Numbering Solutions.Spae IV Teléphone No.: 404-269-7722 FAX:No.;

404-269-1270

E-mail: NOC.TN@ucox.com

A. Avdilable Numbers:45
B. Asslgnéd Numbers: 701,
C. Total Numbering Rescurc.es:.jooo

D. Quantity of numbers activated in the past 80 days (incremerits of 1,000 or 10,000). and excluded
from the: Ufilization calculation “0-

List
Excluded
Cods(s)
or
Block(s):

Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month NMonth Month:Manth Mgnt

#O#2  #3 O#4 #5 #6 #1 #8  #O  #10  #1 W2

E. Growth
History - 17
Previous 6 —
months®

1=
e
I~
I—i
]
=
N

F.
‘Forecast -
Next 12
months*

Iw
S
N
£y
N
|3
N
5
.
N
R
&
5
3
-9
X3
IS
£
N



mailto:NOC.TN@box.com

G. Average Monthly Forecast (Sum of months 1-6 (Part F above) divided by 6):92.0

¢

H. Months
to Numbers Available:for Assignment to
Exhaust® Customars(A)

Average Monthly Forecast(G)

Block Requested Available Numbers
1 45.

L - . N
N Assigned-Numbers(B) - Exgluded X 100 = 70.1.

gnhzahon Numbars(D)
Total Numbering Resourcas(C)-Excluded
Numbers(D)
Explanation:.

'A copy of this worksheet.is' reqmred to be-submifted to the Pooling. Administrator when requesting
additional numbering resources in a rate centér. For aliditing purpgses, the applicant must rétain’a copy of
this document.

“Quantity of numbers-activated in the past 80-days is based on blocks:andior codes recelved from the
administrator and shall.be repored-in increments of 1,000-or 10,000 TNs (e.:9.: 2 blocks regeivetd=2,000
and 1 code received =10 ,000).

*Net change in TNs no longer available for assighment in eagh’ prévious month, starting-Wwith the. mast
distant'month as Month #1,:and Month #8 as the curient month..

*Forecast of TNs needed in eaah following month, starting with the most recent month -as Month:#1.

®Ta be assigned an additional thousands:block (NXX=X) for grawih, "Months:to Exhaust” must bie lass than
or-equal to 6 months. (FCG 00-104, section 5215 (g):(3) (iif)):

“Newly acquired numbers may be excluded from the Utilization calculation: (FCT 00104, section 52.15

(9)(3))




| 8beg

#L

838

po- . " .

| zew

ANOLOA |

966

Lot

598

I 1 0

788

A¥OIDA

866

o1

(13

Tey

AHOIOI

90T

68,

- .mm,

1z

1T s

ShE

KE0IOIA |

‘968,

o1

129

o

68

| o

589

SIE

e

5

.ot

e

-3

[~4)

‘8.3

mm

Ls

g

g6z

STIGHISNTO |

6¥L

182

oz

€@

LTy

STHaIISWIO

L09

€68

92

9

€9t

gl8)8)9)9 9 98|9

"NOITYACHON

ey

99¢

¥

74

423

91T

IONANISONT

609

061

018

09

18

ANVTIIATTO |

" 609

(24

o1

Sy

(1]

143

ARVIIAITY |

609

EhL

o1z |

GNYTIATTO

-6E1

.._..m

wr

113

‘91z

aNVTIIATIO

oL

1

&

158

65

91T

AR

e

£5

€98

-

$1Z.

ANVTIASTD |

866

86

16

61

o1z

ANVTIATT)

5 4

556

LE

o

ToL

Rl B

TASTOTIE

§€8

81

pEELS

3

VaN |

ey

E>~>«>->->«>‘>~.>~'>->->s'>-->->-.—~>.->«>«'>-»

92-1 -y 1L0Z J0 se Alewwng uoleziilin NL
NOILYYLSINIAGY N.L

adsse ‘:NOO

i




Attachment D

Sandra Jones

Frain: : NOC TN Admin <NOC.TN@cox.com>

Sent: Monday; December 01, 2014 2:28 PM

To: - urntrdy@comcast:net

Subject: FW: PAS - Poolitig Administrator's Response/Confirmation for Tracking Number: 440-

BRECKSVL-OH-787005

From: agnes.rom@neustar.biz [mailto:agnes.rom@neustar.hiz]

Sent: Monday, December 01, 2014 2:18-PM

To: NOC TN:Admiln

Cc: PA_Part3@neustar.biz

Subject: PAS - Pooling Administrator's Response/Conf'rmation for Trackmg Nurabar: -440-BRECKSVL-0H-787005

Pooling Administration’SyStem

Dated.01-December-2014

. November 21, 2003 . Attachment 3
ATIS-0300066.at3 )
Pooling Administrator's Response/Gonfirmation

TBPAG Part 3-
Tracking Number : o‘:?g'g%léscKSVL-
Date of Application: 120012014 Effective Date: -
Date of Recaipt: ‘ 12/01/2014; Date of Response: _12101/2014

Service Provider Name: COX OHIO TELCOM, L.L:C:

(Telcordia "MLERG "™ .
Routing Guide ) OCN: 386D
Parent Company OCN: 7987
‘NPAC SOA SPID:

- Pooling Administrator Contact Information:

_Agnes Rom ~ Phone: - '925-3683-7650
Signature of Pooling-Adminiistrator- ,
Agnes Rom, _ . Fax: 825-363-7681

Name-(priht)

Emall: agnes.rom@neustar.biz.



mailto:PA_Part3@neustar.biz
mailto:aqnes.rom@neustar.biz
mailto:NOC.TN@cox.com
mailto:aanes.rom@neustar.biz1

NPA-NXX-X 1

NPA-NXX or

Block Contaminated(Yes or No) :

If Yes,enter the number:of TNs contaminated-:

Switch Identification(Switch Entity/POI): '

Rate Center:

_ Rate'Center Sub Zone:

x_ Form Complete, request denied.

Explanation:

Block: Assigried:

]

Block Reserved.: _

Block Reservation
Expitation Date :

Block/Code
Modified

Block/Code
Disconnected :

FARMOHGGGTO.

BRECKSVL

DR-57: You do not:meet the MTE and/or Utilization requirements, theréfore this
request for a new code is denied. You may proceed- with requestirig-a State Waiver
from the apprdpnate state commissioh using this Part-3:denial. if you are in
disagreement with the disposition of:this request; please refer to the
Thousands'Block Number (NXX-X) Poolirig:Adriinistiation Guidelines for the.

appeals process,

Request-withdrawn.

Explanation:

Assignment. activity suspended by the administrator.

Explanation:

Remarks:

v Thns |s an eleven-character descnptor provnded by the ownlng entuty forthe purpose of routmg

calls. This.must be-the-CLLI T

" Location |dentification code: of the:switching. entity/

POl shown on

the:Part 1A form (Telcordia,LERG ROUTING Guiide and CLL1'are-trademarks of Telcordia

Technologies, Inc.)

neustar




Attachment E

December 4, 2014

Jerry Jannazo
Cox Business
12221 Plaza Dr.
Parma, OH 44130

Dear Mr. Jannazo,

" Please reserve 140 new DID numbers for HMT Associates, Inc., 335 Treeworth Blvd., Broadview Hts., OH
44147. Please reserve and secure 140 DID numbers that do not conflict with the last four digits of existing
DID numbers which range from 4430 through 5295, and 6370 through 6930. This will allow for seamless
integration of new and existing numbers.

Sincerely, .

LY W«M&é’wy —

Jenny Williams
Controller

15t Qrehardview Road. Seven Hills, Ohue 44131 Q 216-368-0108 F 216-447-12B4 hmtassocistas.com
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